
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes ET FFL 

Introduction 

This hearing dealt with the landlord’s Application for Dispute Resolution (application) 
seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (Act) for an order to end the tenancy 
early and receive an order of possession for health or safety reasons pursuant to 
section 56 of the Act and to recovery the cost of the filing fee. 

An agent for the landlord, SB (agent), a witness for the landlord, AS (witness), the 
tenant and a support person for the tenant, DB (support) attended the hearing and gave 
affirmed testimony and were provided the opportunity to present their evidence orally 
and in written and documentary form, and to make submissions to me.  

As the tenant confirmed having been served with the landlord’s application and 
evidence, I find the tenant was duly served in accordance with the Act. The tenant 
confirmed that they did not serve any evidence on the landlord.  

Preliminary and Procedural Matters 

The parties were informed at the start of the hearing that recording of the dispute 
resolution is prohibited under the Residential Tenancy Branch (RTB) Rules of 
Procedure (Rules) Rule 6.11. The parties were also informed that if any recording 
devices were being used, they were directed to immediately cease the recording of the 
hearing. In addition, the parties were informed that if any recording was surreptitiously 
made and used for any purpose, they will be referred to the RTB Compliance 
Enforcement Unit for the purpose of an investigation under the Act. Neither party had 
any questions about my direction pursuant to RTB Rule 6.11.  

In addition, the landlord confirmed their email address at the outset of the hearing and 
stated that they understood that the decision and any applicable orders would be 



  Page: 2 
 
emailed to them. The tenant confirmed they had a difficultly accessing email. As a 
result, the decision will be mailed to the tenant who continues to occupy the rental unit.  
 
The tenant requested an adjournment so they would have time to review all of the 
landlord’s evidence. The tenant’s request was denied as the parties were advised of the 
Rules of Procedure in the Notice of a Dispute Resolution Hearing dated March 2, 2022 
and were also advised the deadlines related to the submission of evidence were critical. 
I find the tenant’s request for an adjournment was an attempt to delay a possible 
eviction as the tenant failed to indicate what documents they did not have the 
opportunity to review and had earlier in the hearing confirmed they had reviewed all 
documents and the application in full. I also note that this matter relates to an urgent 
application, which I find a delay would not justify an adjournment based on contradictory 
testimony from the tenant.  
 
Issues to be Decided 
 

• Is the landlord entitled to end the tenancy early and obtain an order of 
possession for health or safety reasons under section 56 of the Act? 

• If yes, is the landlord entitled to the recovery of the cost of the filing fee? 
 
Background and Evidence 
 
A copy of the tenancy agreement was submitted in evidence. The tenancy began on 
May 15, 2020. The tenant paid a security deposit of $700.00 at the start of the tenancy, 
which the landlord continues to hold.  
 
The landlords have applied for an order to end the tenancy early based on several 
issues: 
 

1. Threat to health and safety of other tenant and their property.  
2. Association with drug addicts who often enter building high on drugs and 

leaving the main door open causing safety risk to building and have been 
caught stealing.  

3. Tenant makes other tenants uncomfortable (petition drafted and submitted). 
4. Tenant has excreted bodily fluids on the main entrance door handle which 

was reported to police.  
During the hearing, the landlord also alleged a guest of the tenant assaulted him; 
however, I find that incident was not listed in this application, so I have not considered it 
further as I find the tenant was not provided due notice of that matter for this hearing as 







Page: 5 

enjoyment, security, safety and physical well-being of another occupant of the 
residential property. I am also satisfied that it would be unreasonable and unfair to the 
landlord and the other occupants to wait for a notice to end tenancy under section 47 of 
the Act. I find the actions of the tenant to be unreasonable and that the testimony of the 
tenant was self-serving and unreliable and that other tenants have a right to be 
concerned about the tenant and their guests.  

Therefore, pursuant to section 56 of the Act, I grant the landlord an order of possession 
for the rental unit effective March 31, 2022 at 1:00 p.m. I find the tenancy ended this 
date, March 17, 2022 pursuant to section 62(3) of the Act.  

As the landlord’s application is successful, I grant the landlord $100.00 for the recovery 
of the cost the filing fee under section 72 of the Act. I authorize the landlord to retain 
$100.00 from the tenant’s $700.00 security deposit pursuant to sections 38 and 67 of 
the Act in full satisfaction of the recovery of the cost the filing fee. I find the security 
deposit is now $600.00 effective immediately pursuant to section 62(3) of the Act.  

Conclusion 

The landlord’s application is successful. The tenancy ended this date, March 17, 2022. 
The landlord is granted an order of possession effective March 31, 2022 at 1:00 p.m. 

This decision will be emailed to the landlord and sent by regular mail to the tenant. The 
order of possession will be emailed to the landlord for service on the tenant. This order 
may be enforced through the Supreme Court of British Columbia. The tenant is 
cautioned that they can be held liable for all costs related to enforcing the order of 
possession.  

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Act.  Pursuant to section 77 of the Act, a 
decision or an order is final and binding, except as otherwise provided in the Act. 

Dated: March 17, 2022 




